TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		10/19/2009	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IceBreaker, Inc.
Street Address:	PO BOX 309 GT, Ugland House, S. Church
City:	St. George Town
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS
Postal Code:	Grand Cayman
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CAYMAN ISLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3337090	CRUSH OR FLUSH
Registration Number:	3455562	CRUSHORFLUSH
Registration Number:	3268334	
Serial Number:	78971012	ICE BREAKER *#

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)268-7522

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

dpung@mofo.com Email: Correspondent Name: Lynn M. Humphreys

Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP, 425 Market St. San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2482 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 67324-1

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK 900145759 REEL: 004081 FRAME: 0664

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynn M. Humphreys		
Signature:	/Lynn M. Humphreys/		
Date:	10/20/2009		
Total Attachments: 1 source=67324-1 - Release of Security Agreement#page1.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004081 FRAME: 0665

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Icebreaker, Inc. ("Grantor") in the copyrights, trademarks, patents, and mask works set forth in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed November 3, 2006, by Grantor in favor of Secured party, and recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2006, Reel 018601, Frame(s) 0466-0472.

The patents include as least the following patent applications:

Description	Registration/A pplication No.	Registration/A pplication Date
U.S. Provisional Patent: Title: Mobile Social Network; Attorney Docket Number: BRKRP101US	60/757,280	1/9/06
U.S. Utility Patent: Title: Social Interaction System; Attorney Docket Number: BRKRP102US	11/456,397	7/10/06
U.S. Provisional Patent: Title: Mobile Social Network; Attorney Docket Number: BRKRP109US	60/806,833	7/10/06
U.S. Provisional Patent: Title: Mobile Social Network; Attorney Docket Number: BRKRP110US	60/825,851	09/15/06

The trademarks include at least the following trademarks:

Description	Registration/A pplication No.	Registration/A pplication Date
U.S. Trademark Application: Mark: CRUSH OR FLUSH; Attorney Docket Number: BRKRT102US	78/862,864	4/17/06
U.S. Trademark Application: Mark: CRUSHORFLUSH; Attorney Docket Number: BRKRT102US	78/862,885	4/17/06
U.S. Trademark Application: Mark: "HEARTS" CRUSH OR FLUSH; Attorney Docket Number: BRKRT103US	78/970,989	9/11/06
U.S. Trademark Application: Mark: ICEBREAKERS "DIALPAD" LOGO; Attorney Docket Number: BRKRT104US	78/971,012	9/11/06

Dated: /0/19/09

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Ву:

Name:

Title:

: Richard Shuttle yes Th

Senior Advisor

sf-2753928

RECORDED: 10/20/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004081 FRAME: 0666